June, nineteen hundred and thirteen, meet at the town hall in the town of Somo, for the purpose of making settlement between said two towns, according to the provisions of this act, and at said meeting, or at any subsequent or adjourned meeting held by said town board of supervisors any three of the supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for and have brought before them at such town meeting any persons, books, papers and records, necessarily involved or needed in the settlement between said two towns. The town clerk of the town of Somo shall act as clerk of said meeting and the clerk of the new town of Wilson shall be present and assist as such clerk, and sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had shall be made, in order that each town shall have at least one for the use and information of the town clerk and the town board of supervisors thereof. Each town shall be chargeable with the expenses and for the services of its own officers only, and the bills therefor shall be audited and paid by the respective towns of Wilson and Somo as other bills are by law authorized to be audited and paid.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 1077, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 264.

AN ACT to amend section 1797m—13 of the statutes, relating to the time of filing of balance sheets of public utilities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1797m—13 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1797m—13. 1. The accounts, except of telephone companies, shall be closed annually on the thirtieth day of June and a balance sheet of that date promptly taken therefrom. On or before the first day of August following, such balance sheet together with such other information as the commission shall prescribe, verified by an officer of the public utility, shall be filed with the commission.

2. The accounts of telephone companies shall be closed on the thirty-first day of December and the balance sheet of said companies shall be of said date, and the same, with other information prescribed by the commission, verified as provided in subsection 1, shall be filed with the commission on or before the first day of February following.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 1082, A.]

[Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 265.

AN ACT to amend section 1498—6 of the statutes, relating to hunting and fishing licenses, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1498—6. It shall be the duty of each county clerk in this state to remit to the state treasurer, on the first day of each month, all moneys received by him for hunting or fishing licenses during the preceding month, and to report to the state fish and game warden the number of licenses issued, and the amount of money remitted to the state treasurer. He shall also keep * * an index * * * of the names of all licensees in alphabetical order, said names to be entered at the time the licenses are issued. Any county clerk who shall fail or refuse to comply with any of the provisions of this section shall on conviction thereof pay a penalty of not less than five dollars nor more than ten dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than five days nor more than ten days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 142, A.]

[Published May 20, 1913.

CHAPTER 266.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (7) of section 709, sections 1165, 1167, 1168, 1169, 1170, 1171, 1172, 1175 and 1176 of the statutes, relating to redemption of lands sold for taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (7) of section 709, sections 1165, 1167, 1168, 1169, 1170, 1171, 1172, 1175 and 1176 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 709) (7) To keep in such manner a separate account of all moneys paid the county treasurer by him. * * *

Section 1165. The owner or occupant of any land sold for taxes or other person may, at any time within three years from